
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

J FILLIS (CHAIR), T DEVINE (VICE-CHAIR), M ANDERSON, 
R BAILEY, P BURNSIDE, N HENNESSY, M PARLOUR, E POPE, 
I RIGBY AND D WESTLEY 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET AND COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

505 - 506 

 
5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

- The review of any decision of the Cabinet or 
- The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 
6.   MINUTES  

To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2024. 
 

507 - 512 

 
7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 8 March 
2024.  A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed 
is attached.  
 

513 - 518 

 
8.   RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET  

To consider the Minutes of Cabinet held on 6 February 2024. 
 

519 - 526 

 
9.   DRAFT HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2024-

29  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources. 
 

527 - 556 

 
10.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING: 2024/25  

To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Housing, 
Transformation and Resources 
 

557 - 566 

 
11.   QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY:  Q3 2023/24  

To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources. 
 

567 - 580 

 
12.   FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 2024-2029  

To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources. 
 
 

581 - 602 

 
13.   GRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME Q3 MONITORING REPORT  603 - 622 



 

 

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Property Services. 
  

14.   2023/24 GRA REVENUE Q3 MONITORING  
To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Property Services. 
 

623 - 626 

 
15.   HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTER THREE (Q3) REVIEW  

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Property Services. 
 

627 - 632 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For furthe
[...]
ase may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 506



 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 8.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Fillis (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: T Devine (Vice-Chair) R Bailey 
 N Hennessy M Parlour 
 E Pope I Rigby 
 P Hennessy  
 
In attendance:  Councillor D Westley (Virtual) 

 
 
Officers: Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation and 

Resources 
Alison Grimes, Performance Improvement Lead (Virtual) 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Jonathan Mitchell, Housing Strategy & Development Programme 
Manager (Virtual) 
Peter Quick, Principal Finance Business Partner (Virtual) 
Jonas Smith, Principal Finance Business Partner (Virtual) 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services (Virtual) 
Julia Brown (Democratic Services) 
 

  
50   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor D Westley. 

  
51   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor P Burnside and the appointment of Councillor P Hennessey for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
  

52   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
  

53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

54   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
  

Page 507

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 

 

55   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
  

56   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

57   MINUTES OF CABINET  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 21 November 2023 as 
contained on pages 323 to 330 of the Book of Reports. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 21 November 2023 be noted. 
  

58   GRA REVENUE BUDGET REPORT AND MTFS UPDATE 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services introduced the report, 
as contained on pages 331 to 352 of the Book of Reports, the purpose which was to: 
  

1.    To enable the Council to set a balanced Revenue Budget for the forthcoming 
financial year 2024/25. 

2.    To present to members the updated Medium-Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) 
for the following financial years 2025/26 to 2026/27, noting the latest forecast 
budget gap of £1.348m, comprising: 
• £1.620m in 2025/26 
• (£0.272)m in 2026/27 

3.    To inform members of the reserves position as at 31 March 2023 and the 
forecast position to 2026/27. 

4.    To present to members the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
5.    To enable the Council to set the Capital Programme for the three years 

2024/25 to 2026/27. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
  

       Staff vacancy factor – use of interim staff / agency expenditure / list of 
vacancies 

       Further detail requested on growth in tax basis not being as anticipated 
       Some houses registered as business premises / Airbnb, so no longer in 

Council tax 
       Why is there only a £6k reduction in Members Allowances 
       TVD showing return in 2026/27 of £500k at Appendix 1, this figure differs from 

the business plan 
 
 
  

Page 508



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 

 

The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services, commented that it 
would be helpful if questions were presented prior to the meeting if possible.  He 
informed Members that he would provide a response to the above questions 
following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: A.       That the report be noted. 

B.       That the Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services provide a response to Members in relation to the 
above comments and questions raised at the meeting. 

  
59   HRA BUDGET REPORT 24-25  

 
 The Principal Finance Business Partner outlined the report of the Head of Finance, 

Procurement and Commercial Services as contained on pages 353 to 368 of the 
Book of Reports, which was to obtain feedback from the Committees listed to enable 
the Council to set its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget and capital 
investment programme for the next financial year 2024/25. 
  
The Principal Finance Business Partner responded to comments and questions 
raised in respect of the following: 

 How does the Capital Programmes for kitchens, roof, walls account for 
inflation? – stock condition / profile over 30 years 

 Increase in Loan interest – is this trajectory likely to continue? – Estimate is 
based on interest paid if we deliver all Capital Programme and HRA for TVD 
new builds we are investing in. Some Homes England grant to part fund TVD 
building 

 RTB sales increased from 50 to 60, which reflects the average right to buy 
sales in the medium term 

 An increase in tenants monthly direct debit that is more than the expected 
percentage change - This is because 49 charging weeks will be split between 
twelve months rather than the usual 48 weeks.  This was explained to the 
Tenant Scrutiny group last time this happened and to Tenant representatives 
on Landlord Services Committee this time.  Operational colleagues intend to 
advise tenants of this via communications, along with suggestions how they 
might manage paying for the additional week  

                                                                      
RESOLVED: That the report be considered and noted.  
  
  

60   GRA CAPITAL STRATEGY AND PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 

 The Finance Manager outlined the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 369 to 384 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to set the framework for capital financing and treasury management 
operations for the next financial year. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

       UKSPF – Strong Team with clear plans in place for how this is allocated.  

Page 509



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 

 

       Wellbeing and Place Services increases significantly into next year. Does this 
include Leisure Centres? - An element is Skelmersdale Town Centre project, 
also UKSPF. It doesn't include Leisure Centres. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Capital Strategy and Programme for 2024/25 be noted. 
  

61   DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 24-25  
 

 The Finance Manager outlined the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 385 to 412 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to 
[...]
gnificantly down in Q2. What 
were figures like prior to Covid and have we deteriorated since then.? Are we 
worse than prior to Covid?  What action is being taken to get the revenue in? 

       Do we sign post our residents to West Lancashire Debt Advice? 
       Wellbeing and Leisure Service / Wrap up West Lancashire – great work 

  
The Performance Improvement Lead informed the Committee, that a response to 
questions would be sought from the Revenues and Benefits Service area and 
provided to Members following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for 

the quarter ended 30 September 2023 be noted. 
  

Page 511



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 512



 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 
(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 
Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the above 
meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
1.2 A Parish Council Representative may, on giving notice, address any of the 

above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item.  

1.3 The form attached as an Appendix to this Protocol should be used for 
submitting requests. 

2.0 Deadline for submission 

2.1 The prescribed form should be received by Member Services by 10.00 am on 
the Friday of the week preceding the meeting.  This can be submitted by e-mail 
to member.services@westlancs.gov.uk or by sending to: 

Member Services 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire  
L39 2DF  

 
2.2 Completed
[...]
Green Growth 

 
Officers: Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer 

Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation & 
Resources 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Lisa Windle, Head of Corporate and Customer Services 
Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 
Kay Lovelady, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
Peter Quick, Principal Finance Business Partner (Virtual) 
Nicola Bradley, Tenancy Service Manager(Virtual) 
Jonathan Mitchell, Housing Strategy & Development Programme 
Manager(Virtual) 
Rebecca Spicer, Repairs & Servicing Manager(Virtual) 

  
137   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

  
138   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 

RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of special urgency. 

Page 519

Agenda Item 8



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

  
139   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

  
140   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 1.     Councillor Coughlan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda items 

relating to his Council garage tenancy (nothing in these reports relates 
particularly to his interests arising from that tenancy). 

  
2.     Councillors Carl Coughlan, Vicki Cummins and Yvonne Gagen declared a non-

pecuniary interest in agenda items relating to Lancashire County Council (LCC) 
as employees of Lancashire County Council and did not enter into detailed 
discussions, which affected LCC.  

  
141   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 November 2023 

be received as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
  

142   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to report relating to the following matters requiring 
decisions and contained on pages 1 to 240 of the Book of Reports. 
  

143   HRA BUDGET REPORT 24-25  
 

 Councillor N Pryce-Roberts i
[...]
he report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.    That the General Revenue Account (GRA) budget for 2024/25 be approved 
based on the proposals to be presented at the Council meeting. 

  
B.    That the latest GRA Medium-Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) budget gap for 

2025/26 to 2026/27 be noted. 
  

C.    That the latest GRA reserves position as at 31 March 2023 and forecast to 
2026/27 be noted and the GRA reserves policy be approved. 
  

D.    That delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Corporate Director to take all necessary action to implement the changes 
resulting from the budget proposals.  

  
145   GRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME & STRATEGY 24-25 - 26-27  

 
 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 

Commercial Services, which set the framework for capital financing and treasury 
management operations for the next financial year. 
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  

Page 521



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Capital Strategy and Programme for 2024/25 be noted. 
    

146   QUARTER 2 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Corporate Director Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, which presented performance monitoring data for the quarter 
ended 30 September 2023.  
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee was circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   A.     That the Council’s performance for its key performance 

indicators for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 be noted.  
  
                      B.     That the call-in procedure is n
[...]
nning & Regulatory Services  

The delivery plan does not detail everything the Council will do aligned with these priorities. It outlines our key areas of work where the Council will 
add most value and deliver the best outcomes aligned to the priorities. It contains a number of longer-term deliverables that may start and complete 
beyond 2024/25, whilst having a natural focus on work during 2024/25. Progress with timescales and targets will be reported at committee during the 
year and refreshed annually through committee. 

P
age 565





1 

AGENDA ITEM: 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 14 MARCH 2024 

CABINET: 26 MARCH 2024 

Report of: Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation and Resources 

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy  

Contact for further information: Lisa Windle 
(E-mail: Lisa.Windle@westlancs.gov.uk) 

SUBJECT: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY – Q3 2023/24 

Wards affected: Borough wide. 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 December 
2023. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

2.1 That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023 be noted and agree comments as appropriate.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

3.1 That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023 be noted following consideration of any agreed 
comments from Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

. 
3.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report was 

submitted to the meeting of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 14 
March 2024. 

*

Page 567

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 Members are referred to Appendix A of this report which provides a summary of 

the quarterly key performance indicators.  
 

4.2 A replacement monitoring framework for the new Council Priorities 2023-2028 
that were adopte
[...]
thy.Murphy@westlancs.gov.uk)   

 
  
SUBJECT:  CAPITAL MONITORING FOR QUARTER 3 
  

 
  
Wards affected: Borough Wide   
  
1.0   PURPOSE OF REPORT  
  
1.1 To agree a Revised General Revenue Account (GRA) Capital Programme for 

2023/24 and provide an update on progress on capital schemes.  
  
2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That the revised Capital Programme, including budget adjustments and re-profiling 

contained within Appendix A be approved.  
  
2.2 That progress against the Revised Capital Programme at quarter 3 be noted.  
 

 
  
3.0   BACKGROUND  
  
3.1   The Capital Programme is set on a three-year rolling basis and the Programmes 

for 2023/2024, 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 were approved by Council in February 
2023.  

 

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 

Executive, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee: 14th March 2024

CABINET: 26th March 2024
  

 

Page 603

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Cathy.Murphy@westlancs.gov.uk


 

  
3.2   In accordance with best practice, the Capital Programme is subject to revision 

during the year to ensure that it is based on the latest available information and 
to make monitoring of the Programme more meaningful. It enables Managers to 
review their schemes with the most up to date information and to review the 
resources available. It also provides a base upon which to build future Capital 
Programmes.  

  
3.3   Members are kept informed of the financial position of the Capital Programme 

through monitoring reports. The Housing Public Sector programme is the subject 
of a separate report elsewhere on the agenda and will be also presented to this 
Cabinet meeting. This report concentrates on the GRA programme.  

  
4.0    REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  
4.1   The original Capital Programme that was set for the 2023/2024 financial year 

together with underspends brought forward from the previous financial year 
totalled £13.971m of which £3.448m is funded by Capital Receipts as shown in 
Appendix A - Funding of Capital Programme. 
 

 
4.2
[...]
nt and 

Commercial Services   
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder:                Councillor Rob Molloy 
 
Contact for further information:       Jonas Smith (ext 5093) 

E-mail: jonas.smith@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
Peter Quick (ext 5203) 
E-mail: peter.quick@westlancs.gov.uk 

              
 
SUBJECT:  2023/24 GRA REVENUE Q3 MONITORING 
 
 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT    
 
1.1 To provide a summary of the General Revenue Account (GRA) position for the 

2023/24 financial year at quarter 3. 
 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1  TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.2 That the 2023/24 GRA position be noted and any agreed comments passed to 

Cabinet prior to the meeting on 26 March 2024. 
 
2.3 TO CABINET 
 
2.4 That the 2023/24 GRA position be noted and endorsed. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In February 2023, Council agreed the 2023/24 GRA Net Budget of £16.327m.   

 
3.2 December 2023 cpi remains relatively high at 4.0% though the general trend now 

seems to be downward.  This means there is likely to be ongoing contract inflation 
pressures to fund or manage in-year and beyond as inflation flows through 

Page 623

Agenda Item 14

mailto:jonas.smith@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:peter.quick@westlancs.gov.uk


contracts.  In addition, the 2023/24 pay settlement was £1,925 per full time 
employee, this is in excess of the 3% budgeted and will therefore be a pressure in 
the current year of approximately £600k. 

 
3.3 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) is showing that significant pressure 

remains following the Government Financial Settlement. Work is currently being 
undertaken to identify additional measures to reduce this pressure over the period 
to 2026/27. The MTFF is based on the phasing out of the use of reserves beyond 
2024/25 in order to provide a sustainable financial position going forward.  

 
 
 
4.0 GENERAL REVENUE ACCOUNT: QUARTER 3 POSITION 
 
4.1 The table below provides quarter 3 forecast outturn estimates against the late
[...]
 and achievable budget is 
set. 

 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 

 
 

Page 626



 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

Landlord Services Committee:  
 
Executive Overview & Scrutiny: 14 March 

2024 
 

Cabinet: 26 March 2024 
 

 
Report of: Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N. Pryce-Roberts 
 
Contact for further information: Peter Quick (Extn. 5203)  

(peter.quick@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
 
SUBJECT:  HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTER THREE (Q3) REVIEW 
 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT    
 
1.1 To provide a summary of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Housing 

capital programme positions for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  TO LANDLORD SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
2.2 That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be noted and 

any comments forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
2.3 TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.4 That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be noted and 

any comments forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

2.5 TO CABINET 
 

2.6 That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be noted and 
endorsed. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 In February 2023, Council agreed the HRA revenue and capital budgets for the 

2023/24 financial year.  
 

Page 627

Agenda Item 15

mailto:peter.quick@westlancs.gov.uk


3.2 The Government's current rent policy confirms annual increases of up to cpi + 1% 
until 2025/26. The cpi + 1% increase is applied to the cpi rate from the September 
before, so for 2024/25 rent setting it will be based on September 2023 cpi, 6.7%. 

 
 
 

Page 628



4.0 HR
[...]
e together; the place of choice to live, work, visit and invest


	11 QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY:  Q3 2023/24
	2.Q3_Performance_CommitteeReport
	AGENDA ITEM:  
	Equality Impact Assessment

	3.Q3_APPENDIX A
	AppB1_R1_CT CY 23-24_AppBx - Q3 - v.4
	PERFORMANCE PLAN
	Indicator
	Quarter Target


	AppB2 - ES-11 Q3
	PERFORMANCE PLAN 
	Indicator
	Quarter Target


	AppB3_EICR Imp. Plan Q3 (002)
	PERFORMANCE PLAN 
	Indicator
	Quarter Target



	12 Financial Inclusion Strategy 2024-2029
	Financial Inclusion Strategy 2024 2029 .docx

	13 GRA Capital Programme Q3 Monitoring Report
	Contact for further information:  Cathy Murphy (Ext. 5057)
	(E-mail: Cathy.Murphy@westlancs.gov.uk)
	SUBJECT:  CAPITAL MONITORING FOR QUARTER 3
	1.0   PURPOSE OF REPORT
	2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS
	3.0   BACKGROUND
	4.0    REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	5.0    CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
	6.0   CAPITAL RESOURCES
	7.0   SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS
	8.0    RISK ASSESSMENT
	Background Documents
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendices

	AppendixAfundingofCapitalProgrammeQ3
	AppendixB20232024RevisedCapitalProgrammeSpendtoDateAgainstBudgetforQ3
	AppendixB20232024RevisedCapitalProgrammeSpendtoDateAgainstBudgetforQ3SpendtoDate
	AppendixCCapitalReProfilingandSignificantVariancesatQ3

	14 2023/24 GRA REVENUE Q3 MONITORING
	Equality Impact Assessment

	15 HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTER THREE (Q3) REVIEW
	Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 Start: 7.03 pm 
 Finish: 7.55 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Fillis (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: T Devine (Vice-Chair) R Bailey 
 P Burnside N Hennessy 
 M Parlour D Westley 
 
 
Officers: Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and 

Resources 
Lisa Windle, Head of Corporate and Customer Services 
Alison Grimes, Performance Improvement Lead 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Deborah Le Marinel, Home Finder - Team Leader 
Peter Quick, Principal Finance Business Partner 
Carl Wallace, Income & Financial Inclusion Manager 
Jonas Smith, Finance Manager 
Julia Brown, Democratic Services Officer 

  
64   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Pope and Rigby. 

  
(Note 1: The Committee were advised that Councillors Fillis, N Hennessy, and Pope 
may arrive late due to attendance at a meeting at the County Council) 
  
(Note 2:  Councillor Devine took the Chair) 
  
  

65   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 
  

66   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
  

67   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

68   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip 
  

69   MINUTES  



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 

 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be received 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
(Note: Councillor Fillis arrived at the commencement of this item and took the Chair) 
  

70   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

71   RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 6 February 2024 as 
contained on pages 519 to 526 of the Book of Reports.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 6 February 2024 be noted. 
  

72   DRAFT HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2024-29  
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources as contained on pages 527 to 556 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to consider and agree the Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Strategy 
2024-29 subject to consultation. 
  
Comments and questions raised in respect of the following: 
       Areas where there is homelessness (rough sleeping) – there are reports of this 

happening in the Skelmersdale and Ormskirk areas of the Borough. 
       Excellent report  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be considered and noted. 

  
73   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING: 2024/25  

 
 The Head of Corporate and Customer Services outlined the report of the Corporate 

Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources as contained on pages 557 to 
566 of the Book of Reports, which was to seek approval for the Council Priorities 
Delivery Plan for 2024/25. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

       It was suggested that it would be useful to have a column in the tables of 
Appendix 1, that sets out the annual target indication measure to show if low 
or high is good. 

       Green Flag Awards can be costly /are their other ways of assessing quality of 
parks? 

  
The Head of Corporate and Customer Services thanked Members for their 
comments and suggestions and advised that these would be addressed. 
  



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and noted the draft delivery plan for 
the Council Priorities as attached at Appendix 1.  

  
74   QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY:  Q3 2023/24  

 
 The Council Performance Lead outlined the report of the Corporate Director of 

Transformation, Housing and Resources as contained on pages 567 to 580 of the 
Book of Reports, which presented performance monitoring data for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

        R1 - % Council Tax collected (current year) – Why is Council Tax collection 
still down post-covid? 
This is due to numerous considerations; Members were advised that 
comparing West Lancs to other Lancashire Councils, we have a positive 
increase.  It was also noted that requirements of delivering Support Schemes 
have not been factored in. 

       How much Council Tax is 'written off' each year? 
       It was requested that a copy of the Council Tax - Scheduled Recovery Plan 

be circulated to Members.   
       Costs of Bailiff / Court and the VFM of this – Can this information be 

provided? 
The Head of Corporate and Customer Services informed that the information 
and response to the above comments and questions will be provided to 
Members following the meeting. 

  
The Chairman thanked Officers for their work on this difficult transition from Covid. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for 

the quarter ended 31 December 2023 be noted. 
  
(Note: Councillor N Hennessy arrived at the commencement of this item) 
  

75   FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 2024-2029  
 

 The Income and Financial Inclusion Manager outlined the report of the Corporate 
Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources as contained on pages 581 to 602 
of the Book of Reports, which was to request approval of the new five-year Financial 
Inclusion Strategy 2024 -2029. 
  
Comments and questions raised in respect of the following: 
       Health and Wellbeing. 
       4.1% of residents in West Lancs are unemployed – can this information be 

broken down to show number of vacancies and the skills required by employers.  
The Income and Financial Inclusion Manager informed Members that he would 
liaise with DWP, to provide this information following the meeting. 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be considered and noted. 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 

 

  
  

76   GRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME Q3 MONITORING REPORT  
 

 The Finance Manager outlined the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 603 to 622 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to agree a Revised General Revenue Account (GRA) Capital Programme 
for 2023/24 and provide an update on progress on capital schemes. 
  
A question was raised in respect of the location of changing places facility. The 
Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources advised that this 
would be in Coronation Park, Ormskirk. 
  
The Finance Manager responded to a question in respect of the following: 
       What is the Environmental Services - Webaspx Project?  

It was explained that this is digital software for routing optimisation of the bin lorries. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be considered and noted. 

  
  

77   2023/24 GRA REVENUE Q3 MONITORING  
 

 The Finance Manager outlined the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 623 to 626 of the Book of Reports, 
which was to provide a summary of the General Revenue Account (GRA) position 
for the 2023/24 financial year at quarter 3. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/24 GRA position be noted. 

  
  

78   HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTER THREE (Q3) REVIEW  
 

 The Principal Finance Business Partner outlined the report of the Head of Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial Services as contained on pages 627 to 632 of the 
Book of Reports, which was to provide a summary of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Housing capital programme positions for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be 

noted.     
  
The Chairman thanked all for their good work at the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


